
Energy Developments 
in the Middle East 

ANTHONY H. CORDESMAN 

Published in cooperation with the 
Center for Strategic and International Studies, 

Washington, D.C. 

Westport, Connecticut 
London 

 
 

  
© 2008 AGI-Information Management Consultants   

May be used for personal purporses only or by  
libraries associated to dandelon.com network. 



Contents 

Illustrations 
Acknowledgments 

Chapter 1 The Growing Importance of Middle Eastern 
Energy Exports 

OIL VERSUS OTHER SOURCES OF ENERGY 
THE SIZE OF MIDDLE EASTERN AND NORTH AFRICAN OIL RESERVES 
PROJECTED INCREASES IN MENA OIL PRODUCTION CAPACITY 
THROUGH 2030 

Reference Case Estimates of the Increase in Production Capacity 
Key Uncertainties in Estimates of Increases in Production 

Capacity 
PROJECTED INCREASES IN MENA OIL EXPORTS THROUGH 2025 
THE DIRECTION OF MENA OIL EXPORTS AND ITS IMPORTANCE IN 

A GLOBAL ECONOMY 
Dependence on Indirect Imports 
Dependence on the Flow of Oil to the Global Economy 

CHANGES IN THE NATURE OF PETROLEUM IMPORTS FROM THE 

THE TRENDS IN U.S. PETROLEUM IMPORTS 
THE IMPORTANCE OF MENA GAS, RESOURCES, AND EXPORTS 

MENA REGION 

MENA Gas Reserves 
MENA Gas Consumption and Oil Exports 
MENA Gas Exports 

DEALING WITH AN UNCERTAIN FUTURE 

xi 
xvii 

1 

3 
8 

17 

18 
22 

28 
29 

30 
30 
36 

39 
43 
44 
48 
50 
53 



A HISTORY OF CONFLICT AND TENSION 
MILITARISM, MILITARY EXPENDITURES, AND ARMS IMPORTS 

The Overall Level of Military Efforts 
The Problem of Arms Imports 
The Threat to Energy Facilities 

Proliferators in the Middle East 
The Threat to Energy Facilities 

The Problem of Islamic Extremism and Violence 
The Regional and Global Impact of Islamic Extremist Terrorism 
The Clash Within a Civilization, the Arab-Israeli Conflict, 
and the Western Counterreaction 

State Support of Terrorism and the Use of Terrorist Proxies 
Terrorism and Middle East Energy 

PROLIFERATION 

TERRORISM AND STATE TERRORISM 

REGIONAL SELF-DEFENSE AND THE ROLE OF THE WEST AND 

ENERGY VULNERABILITY AND MARITIME CHOKEPOINTS 
OIL INTERRUPTION AND EMBARGOES 

The Importance of MENA Energy Exports 
The Problem of Guessing at Future Scenarios 
The Economic Impact of Energy Interruptions 
The EIA “Rules of Thumb” for Calculating the Impact 

WESTERN POWER PROJECTION 

of Energy Interruptions 

Chapter 3 Political, Economic, and Demographic Pressures 
on Middle Eastern Energy Production and Exports 

THE POLITICAL DIMENSION 
AGING LEADERS, UNSTABLE REGIMES, UNCERTAIN REPLACEMENTS, 

AND ISLAMIC EXTREMISM 
THE NEXT CLASS OF TECHNOCRATS 
THE CHALLENGE OF LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
POPULATION GROWTH, DEMOGRAPHIC PRESSURES, AND A “YOUTH 

TRADE, OIL WEALTH, AND OIL NONWEALTH 
THE IMPACT OF OIL AND GAS EXPORT REVENUES 
THE INTERACTION AMONG OIL REVENUES, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 

ABILITY TO FUND INVESTMENT TO INCREASE OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION 

EXPLOSION” 

AND DEMOGRAPHICS 



THE IMPORTANCE OF THE GULF REGION 
Gulf Oil Exports 
Gulf Gus Exports 

Saudi Arabia 
COUNTRY TRENDS AND RISKS 

Saudi Oil Production Plans 
EIA versus Saudi Projections 
Key Uncertainties in Estimates of Saudi and Other 

The Saudi Aramco Response 
Saudi Ability to Ship and Transport Oil 
Saudi Natural Gas Resources 
Saudi Need to Increase Domestic Use of Natural Gas 
Saudi Energy Risk 

Iraqi Energy Resources 
Iraqi Oil Production 
Iraqi Energy Export Capabilities 
Iraqi Gas Development 
Iraq’s Future Energy Development Plans 
Iraqi Energy Risk 

Iranian Energy Resources 
Iranian Efforts to Expand Oil Production and Exports 
Iranian Oil Production Goals and Investment 

Recent Iranian Oil Development Deals 
Caspian Energy Issues 
Iranian Energy Export Capabilities 
Iranian Gas Development 
Iranian Gas Pipelines and Transport Issues 
Iranian Energy Risk 

Kuwait’s Uncertain Oil Development 
Kuwaiti Refining and Petrochemicals 
Kuwaiti Energy Export Facilities 
Kuwaiti Gas Development 
Kuwaiti Energy Risk 

The United Arab Emirates 
UAE Oil Development 

MENA Increases in Production: The Simmons Challenge 

Iraq 

Iran 

Requirements 

Kuwait 

152 
152 
154 
156 
158 
159 
159 
161 

164 
166 
167 
168 
171 
175 
176 
177 
180 
182 
182 
183 
186 
186 
187 
188 

189 
191 
191 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
199 
200 
200 
20 1 
20 1 
202 



... 
V l l l  Contents 

UAE Refineries and Petrochemicals 
UAE Natural Gas Development 
UAE Energy Risk 

Bahrain 
Oman 

Omani Oil Development 
Omani Refineries and Petrochemicals 
Omani Natural Gas 
Ornani Energy Risk 

Qatari Oil Development 
Qatari Gas Development 
Qatari Energy Risk 

Yemeni Oil Development 
Yemeni Refining and Petrochemicals 
Yemeni Natural Gas Development 
Yemeni Energy Risk 

Qatar 

Yemen 

THE LEVANT 
Egypt 

Egyptian Oil Development 
Egyptian Refineries and Petrochemicals 
Egypt’s Role in Energy Transport Routes 
Egyptian Natural Gas Development 
Egyptian Energy Risk 

Syrian Oil Development 
Syrian Energy Export Routes 
Syrian Natural Gas Development 
Syrian Energy Risk 

Syria 

Jordan 
Israel 

Israeli Dependence on Oil Imports 
Israeli and Palestinian Gas Development 
Israeli Energy Risk 

NORTH AFRICA 
Algeria 

Algerian Oil Development 
Algerian Gas Development 
Algerian Energy Risk 

Libyan Oil Development 
Libyan Gas Development 
Libyan Energy Risk 

Libya 

203 
203 
205 
205 
206 
206 
207 
207 
208 
210 
211 
211 
214 
215 
215 
216 
216 
216 
217 
217 
217 
21 8 
219 
220 
222 
22 3 
22 3 
225 
226 
226 
227 
229 
229 
23 1 
232 
232 
234 
236 
237 
239 
24 1 
242 
243 
245 



Contents 

Chapter 5 Supply, Demand, Financing, and the Future of 
Energy in the Middle East and North Africa 

FUTURE DEMAND FOR OIL AND GAS EXPORTS, FUTURE EXPORT PRICES, 
AND THE RESULTING FLOW OF INCOME INTO THE REGION 

THE IMPACT OF A PROLONGED PERIOD OF Low OIL AND GAS 
REVENUES ON REGIONAL STABILITY 

A Slow Energy Development Scenario 
The MENA Cash Squeeze 
Future Patterns of Investment Flows from Inside and 

THE ABILITY TO FUND MENA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN AN 
Outside the Region 

UNCERTAIN FUTURE 
MENA Oil Development and Investment 
MENA Gas Development and Investment 

ENERGY DEVELOPMENT VERSUS HUMAN DEVELOPMENT: A GROWING 
CONFLICT IN PUBLIC INVESTMENT AND EXPENDITURE PRIORITIES 

Chapter 6 Geopolitics, Domestic Development, and the Future 
of Energy in the Middle East 

THE KEY FORCES SHAPING THE REGIONAL GEOPOLITICS OF ENERGY 
POSSIBLE FUTURES 

Scenario 1 : Moving toward Growth and Stability 
Scenario 2: Muddling Through 
Scenario 3: Failed States 

Notes 

Index 

ix 

247 

248 

257 

257 
258 
261 

263 

269 
273 
276 

279 

280 
282 
283 
285 
285 

289 

299 


